

No. S267138

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MONICA MARIE MARTINEZ ,
Defendant and Appellant.

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H046164
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. C1518585
The Honorable Socrates Manoukian, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
*SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)
Deputy Solicitor General
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Section 2076 prohibits insider-tipping “arrangements,” not all communications about recent arrests	8
II. The Court of Appeal erred by striking down section 2076 on its face	11
A. As applied to insider-tipping arrangements with jail inmates, section 2076 rationally furthers valid penological interests.....	11
B. As applied here, section 2076 also operates as a constitutionally valid commercial speech regulation	14
1. Section 2076 is a commercial speech regulation	14
2. As applied here, section 2076 satisfies intermediate scrutiny	18
C. There is no basis for addressing hypothetical applications of section 2076 not presented here	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arcadia Unified School Dist. v. State Dept. of Education</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 251.....	23
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 469.....	14
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Management, LLC</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 329.....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 520.....	12
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 60.....	15
<i>Bull v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 595 F.3d 964 (en banc)	12
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Service Com. of N.Y.</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557.....	14, 16, 18, 21
<i>DVD Copy Control Assn., Inc. v. Bunner</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 864.....	16
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 307.....	13
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 618.....	18
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939.....	16, 17
<i>Nat. Cable & Telecommunications Assn. v. FCC</i> (D.C. Cir. 2009) 555 F.3d 996.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 447	17
<i>People v. Biane</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 381	24
<i>People v. Buza</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 658	23
<i>People v. Dolezal</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 167	15, 20, 22
<i>People v. Rhodes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 180	21
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 476	17
<i>Thompson v. Dept. of Corrections</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 117	13
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 401	11, 12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> (10th Cir. 1999) 182 F.3d 1224	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 285	10
<i>Valdez v. Rosenbaum</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 302 F.3d 1039	12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> (2015) 575 U.S. 433	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Bail Bond Regulatory Act of 1937	13
Gov. Code, § 6254, subd. (f)	19
Penal Code	
§ 851.5.....	22
§ 160.....	20
§ 851.5.....	22
§ 4002.....	13

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, title 10	
§ 2076.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2079.....	20
§ 2079.1.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lewis, <i>Inside Santa Clara Jails, Predatory Bail Schemes Flourished for Years</i> , KQED (Apr. 10, 2017) available at < https://www.kqed.org/news/11393155/inside-santa-clara-jails-predatory-bail-schemes-flourished-for-years >	12
Rest., Torts (1939) § 757	16
